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PLANNING DIRECTOR HEARING 

 

#20-13 CAMP, GERTON, MIYATA– LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 
3900, 3930, 3921 Twin Palms Lane (APN 043-110-035, -034, -023) and 

6717 Horseshoe Bar Road (APN 043-110-013) 
Loomis, CA  95650 

 
June 22, 2021 

 
 
A Minor Boundary Line Adjustment application has been submitted to the Loomis Planning 

Department.   

Project Description 
 

OWNER/ APPLICANT:   The Town of Loomis has received application for a Lot Line 

Adjustment of four parcels owned by: 

Ryan and Corrie Camp  3900 Twin Palms Lane  (043-110-035) 

Stephen and Anna Camp et al. 3930 Twin Palms Lane (043-110-034) 

Raymond and Connie Gerton  3931 Twin Palms Lane  (043-110-023) 

Edwin and Maruerite Miyata  6716 Horseshoe Bar Rd  (043-110-013) 

  

All four parcels are within the Residential Estates (RE) Land Use and Zoning Designations, 2.3 acre 

minimum lot size.  All four parcels are developed with single-family dwellings and have on-site septic 

with leach fields to dispose of wastewater, using 120 gallons per bedroom per day for average 

wastewater usage: 

3900 Twin Palms Lane  3 bedroom 360 gallons/day 
3930 Twin Palms Lane  4 bedroom  480 gallons/day 
3931 Twin Palms Lane  3 bedroom  360 gallons/day 
6716 Horseshoe Bar Rd  4 bedroom 480 gallons/day 
 

Two parcels use existing wells at 3930 and 3931 Twin Palms Lane (there are no known contaminants 
or abandoned wells) and two parcels are currently served by public, metered, water service at 3900 
Twin Palms Lane and 6716 Horseshoe Bar Road.  
 
This application proposes a Lot Line Adjustment to adjust parcel sizes to conform to existing fence 
lines and to make parcels 043-110-34 and 035 generally equal in size. 
  

PDH #1 
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Parcel Number  Existing Parcel Size (+/-) Proposed Gross Parcel Size (+/-) 
1. 043-110-035 4.11 acres / 179,107 sq.ft. 2.42 acres / 105,531 sq.ft. 
2. 043-110-034 1.00 acres /   43,565 sq.ft. 2.30 acres / 100,346 sq.ft. 
3. 043-110-023 3.98 acres / 173,427 sq.ft. 4.02 acres / 175,051 sq.ft. 
4. 043-110-013   .86 acres /   37,645 sq.ft. 1.21 acres /   52,816 sq.ft. 

TOTAL  9.95 acres / 433,744 sq.ft. 9.95 acres / 433,744 sq.ft. 
 
Although the minimum parcel size within the RE zone is 2.3 acres, Proposed Parcel 043-110-013 is 
currently considered legal, non-conforming, and this boundary line adjustment will create a slightly 
larger parcel, which will remain a legal, non-conforming parcel within this zone. 
 
These four parcels are surrounded by Residential Agricultural land use designations on the east, 
west, and south.  (Note:  The properties to the north are in the unincorporated area of Placer County 
and not within the Town of Loomis Sphere of Influence).  Refer to Figure 1 – Vicinity Map. 
 
This application is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines as per 
Section 15305 “Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations”, Class 5(a), Minor lot line adjustments not 
resulting in the creation of any new parcel. 
 

A request for agency comment and review was sent on April 27, 2021 of which the following 
responses were received: 
 

1. Placer County Water Agency 
“No issues with the proposed lot line adjustment.” 

2. South Placer Municipal Utility District 
“The subject parcels are located within the District but there are no sewer facilities nearby 
(reference attached map).  As such, the District has no comments on the submittal. 

3. Pacific Gas & Electric Company (refer to attachment). 
“No additional comments received.” 

4. United Auburn Indian Tribe 
“UAIC has no concerns or comments on this project.” 

 

A Notice of Public Hearing to Approve a Minor Boundary Line Adjustment was mailed to adjacent 

property owners within 300’ radius of the site on June 14, 2021 and also published in the Loomis on 

June 11, 2021.  To date, the Town has not received written comments on this proposal.  

 

Town of Loomis Zoning Code Chapter 14.12.030 provides the process for reviewing lot line 

adjustments.  As indicated in Chapter 14.12.040 Findings: 

 

The planning director shall approve a lot line adjustment sought pursuant to this chapter 

only if the planning director finds: 

A. That the lot line adjustment will not result in the abandonment of any street or utility 

easement of record, and that, if the lot line adjustment will result in the transfer of 

property from one owner to another owner, the deed to the subsequent owner expressly 

reserves any street or utility easement of record; (Proposal complies) 

B. That the lot line adjustment will not result in the elimination or reduction in size of the 

access way to any resulting parcel, or that the application is accompanied by new 

easements to provide access which meet all the town requirements regarding access to 
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parcels in the location and of the size as those proposed to be created; (Proposal 

complies) and 

C. That the resulting parcels conform to the town’s building code and the town’s zoning 

ordinance.  (Proposal complies) 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:  This application is exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines as per Section 15305 “Minor Alterations in Land Use 
Limitations”, Class 5(a), Minor lot line adjustments not resulting in the creation of any new parcel. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That the Planning Director approve Lot Line Adjustment #20-13 for Camp, 

Gerton, and Miyata subject to the recommended findings and conditions of approval and as depicted 

in the preliminary site plan attached as Figure 2. 

 

Figure 1 - Vicinity Map 

 

  

043-110-023, 043-110-034, 043-

110-035 & 043-110-013 
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Figure 2 

Preliminary Site Plan 

 

Attachments: 

A. Planning Director Determination #20-13 

B. Application #20-13  

C. Agency Comments 
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Attachment A 
 

TOWN OF LOOMIS 
 

Planning Director Determination #20-13 
CAMP, GERTON, MIYATA– LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

3900, 3930, 3921 Twin Palms Lane (APN 043-110-035, -034, -023) and 
6717 Horseshoe Bar Road (APN 043-110-013) 

Loomis, CA  95650 
 
A DETERMINATION BY THE PLANNING DIRECTOR OF THE TOWN OF LOOMIS APPROVING A MINOR 
BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT FOR: 
 

Ryan and Corrie Camp  3900 Twin Palms Lane  (043-110-035) 

Stephen and Anna Camp etal  3930 Twin Palms Lane (043-110-034) 

Raymond and Connie Gerton  3931 Twin Palms Lane  (043-110-023) 

Edwin and Maruerite Miyata  6716 Horseshoe Bar Rd  (043-110-013) 

 
WHEREAS, the Planning Director, on June 22, 2021 reviewed the proposed Minor Boundary Line 
Adjustment of four parcels within the Residential Estates (RE) Land Use and Zoning Designations, 

2.3 acre minimum lot size; and 
 
WHEREAS, Minor Boundary Line Adjustment #20-13 meets the required findings and will adhere to the 
Conditions of Approval as shown in Exhibit A; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Minor Boundary Line Adjustment, as depicted in Exhibit B, will not result in violating 
authorized zoning or other requirements of the Loomis Municipal Code. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Director approves the recording of Minor 
Boundary Line Adjustment as provided for in the State Subdivision Map Act, Title 7, Government Code, 
and Section 14.12 Lot Line Adjustments of the Loomis Municipal Code. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Determination does not constitute approval of a Parcel Map or 
Certificate of Compliance, and there is not stated or implied warranty by the Town of Loomis as to the 
legality of any transfers or accuracy of the attached Exhibit B. 
 
 
 
             
Mary Beth Van Voorhis, Planning Director  Date 
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Exhibit A 
 

#20-13 CAMP, GERTON, MIYATA– LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 
3900, 3930, 3921 Twin Palms Lane (APN 043-110-035, -034, -023) and 

6717 Horseshoe Bar Road (APN 043-110-013) 
Loomis, CA  95650 

 
FINDINGS: 
 

A. That the lot line adjustment will not result in the abandonment of any street or utility 

easement of record, and that, if the lot line adjustment will result in the transfer of 

property from one owner to another owner, the deed to the subsequent owner expressly 

reserves any street or utility easement of record; 

 

B. That the lot line adjustment will not result in the elimination or reduction in size of the 

access way to any resulting parcel, or that the application is accompanied by new 

easements to provide access which meet all the town requirements regarding access to 

parcels in the location and of the size as those proposed to be created; and 
 

C. That the resulting parcels conform to the town’s building code and the town’s zoning 

ordinance. 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
1. _____The owner shall have prepared for recordation in the Placer County Recorder’s Office 

a legal description and exhibit map of the property by a currently licensed Surveyor as required 
the State Subdivision Map Act. 
 

2. _____Owner shall comply with all provisions of the Town of Loomis Municipal Code.   
 
3. _____The project shall proceed only in accordance with approved plans on file in the Planning 

Department, the conditions contained herein and the Town of Loomis Municipal Code. 
Approval of this project, subject to said plans, conditions and Code(s), shall not be interpreted 
as the Town having waived compliance with any sections of the Town of Loomis Municipal 
Code (Zoning, Building Codes, etc.), Loomis General Plan, or applicable Plans. 

 
4. _____All existing structures and easements shall remain in place and are not affected by the 

approval of this Minor Boundary Line Adjustment. 
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Exhibit B 
 

#20-13 CAMP, GERTON, MIYATA– LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 
3900, 3930, 3921 Twin Palms Lane (APN 043-110-035, -034, -023) and 

6717 Horseshoe Bar Road (APN 043-110-013) 
Loomis, CA  95650 
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